pension plan investment expense and inflation) and developed for each major asset class. These ranges
are combined to produce the long-term expected rate of return by weighting the expected future real rates
of return by the target asset allocation percentage and by adding the expected inflation. Best estimates of
arithmetic real rates of return for each major asset class included in the pension plan’s target asset
allocation as of December 31, 2015 are summarized in the following table:

Long-term
Expected Real

Asset Class Rate of Return
Fixed income equities securities 2.0%
Common stock 4.2%
Domestic equities - large cap 4.2%
Domestic equities - mid cap 5.3%
Domestic equities - small cap 5.3%
International equities 4.3%
Natural resources 5.3%
Emerging markets 5.3%
Cash 0.00%

Sensitivity of Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the net pension liability, calculated using the discount rate of 7.50%, as well as
what the net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1 percentage-
point lower (6.50%) or 1 percentage-point higher (8.5%) than the current rate:

Current
1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

(6.50%) (7.50%) (8.50%)
Net Pension Liability 4,559,327$   3,147,175$   1,933,740$

THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE GALVESTON WHARVES
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

36

Note 7 - Employee Retirement System (Pension Plan) (continued)

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Total Pension
Liability

Plan Fiduciary
Net Position

Net Pension
Liability

(a) (b) (a) - (b)
Balance at 12/31/2014 14,502,240$   12,023,524$   2,478,716$
Changes for the year:

Service Cost 169,079   169,079
Interest 1,071,934   1,071,934
Difference between expected
   and actual experience 156,762   156,762
Changes in assumptions (239,557)   (239,557)
Contributions - employer 400,000   (400,000)
Net Investment income 153,997   (153,997)
Benefit payments, including refunds, of
employee contributions (757,719)   (757,719)
Administrative expense (65,437)   65,437
Other changes 1,199   (1,199)
Net changes 400,499   (267,960)   668,459

Balance at 12/31/2015 14,902,739$   11,755,564$   3,147,175$

Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related
to Pensions

For the year ended December 31, 2016, the Port recognized pension expense of $534,955.

At December 31, 2016, the Port reported deferred outflows and inflows of resources related to pensions
from the following sources:

Deferred
Outflows of
Resources

Deferred
Inflows of
Resources

Differences between expected and actual
experience 104,508$   18,807$

Changes in assumptions   159,705

Differences between projected and actual
earnings 621,620